House Resolution 1326

By: Representatives Mainor of the 56<sup>th</sup>, Williams of the 168<sup>th</sup>, McClain of the 109<sup>th</sup>, Mitchell of the 88<sup>th</sup>, Gilliard of the 162<sup>nd</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Mr. Maceo A. Brown and dedicating an intersection in his memory; and for other
 purposes.

WHEREAS, Mr. Maceo A. Brown was born in Atlanta, Georgia, and attended Henry McNeil
Turner High School; and

5 WHEREAS, he became a certified electrician in 1974 and began his own business, Maceo A.

6 Brown Electrical Contractors, which provides residential and commercial electrical services;

7 and

8 WHEREAS, Mr. Brown established System 5 Electronics, which provides residential and
9 commercial alarm system installation and monitoring; and

WHEREAS, in 2007, he founded MACEO's Kids, Inc., (Mentoring Aspiring CEO's), to bring intelligent, compassionate, and dedicated members of the business community together in pursuit of providing local youth with the opportunities and tools to grow as successful members of society; and 15 Georgian be appropriately recognized by dedicating an intersection in his memory.

16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
17 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of State Route 139 and Martin Luther
18 King, Jr., Drive Southwest in Fulton County is dedicated as the Maceo A. Brown Memorial
19 Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Maceo A. Brown Memorial
Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
family of Mr. Maceo A. Brown and to the Department of Transportation.